

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: ZBATK188

**Intermediate shelf - 1800x800mm**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for GGM Gastro Intermediate Shelf 1800x800mm

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the GGM Gastro Intermediate Shelf 1800x800mm (Model: ZBATK188). This product is designed to provide additional storage space in commercial kitchens, warehouses, and other industrial environments.

### 2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: This shelf is intended for storing equipment, utensils, and food items in a commercial environment.
- Maximum Load: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of 300 kg.
- Installation Safety: Ensure that the shelf is installed on a level surface. Use appropriate hardware for securing the shelf to prevent toppling.
- Child Safety: Keep small children away from the shelf to avoid injury from tipping or falling items.
- Fire Safety: Ensure the area around the shelf is clear of flammable materials.
- Personal Protective Equipment: Use gloves and safety shoes during installation to minimize injury risk.
- Regular Checks: Inspect the shelf regularly for signs of wear or damage.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Model: ZBATK188
- Dimensions: 1800 x 800 mm
- Load Capacity: 300 kg
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Finish: Brushed
- Height Adjustability: None
- Weight: 45 kg

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpacking: Carefully remove the shelf from its packaging. Ensure all parts are included.
2. Location Selection: Choose a suitable location on a flat and stable surface. Ensure the area is dry and free of debris.
3. Assembly:
  - Attach legs (if applicable) to the shelf using the provided screws.
  - Use a level to ensure the shelf is even.
4. Securing:
  - If necessary, secure the shelf to the wall using brackets for stability.
5. Final Check: Once installed, double-check all connections and ensure the shelf is stable before use.

### 5. Operation

- Loading the Shelf: Distribute the weight evenly across the shelf to maximize stability and prevent tipping.
- Placement of Items: Store heavier items on the bottom and lighter items on top for optimal safety.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe the shelf with a damp cloth and mild detergent after each use.
- Sanitizing: Use appropriate food-safe sanitizer to clean surfaces frequently exposed to food items.
- Inspection: Regularly check for rust or corrosion. Address any maintenance issues promptly.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf Wobble: Ensure the shelf is on a level surface and all screws are tightened. Adjust as necessary.
- Damaged Surface: If the surface is scratched, clean the area and use a steel wool pad to buff out minor scratches.
- Overloading: If items are shifting or falling, reduce the load to stay within the recommended limit.

### 8. Disposal

- Material Waste: Dispose of the shelf according to local regulations for metal and commercial waste.
- Environmental Consideration: Recycle components wherever possible to minimize environmental impact.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@ggmgastr.com](mailto:info@ggmgastr.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. We hope you enjoy the product!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für das Zwischenregal 1800x800mm ZBATK188

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf des Zwischenregals ZBATK188. Dieses Regal wurde für die Verwendung in Gastronomiebetrieben entwickelt und bietet eine optimale Lösung zur Lagerung von Lebensmitteln und Küchenutensilien. Die Abmessungen des Regals betragen 1800mm x 800mm.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsrichtlinien, um sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt sicher verwendet wird:

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur im vorgesehenen Einsatzbereich.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht. Beachten Sie die maximalen Tragfähigkeitsangaben.
- Verwenden Sie das Regal nicht in örtlichen Umgebungen mit erhöhter Luftfeuchtigkeit oder extremer Hitze.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Kindern fern.
- Bei Anzeichen von Beschädigungen kontaktieren Sie bitte den Kundendienst.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: ZBATK188
- Abmessungen: 1800mm x 800mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Anzahl der Regalböden: 4
- Tragfähigkeit pro Regalboden: 250 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl
- Anwendungsbereich: Innenbereich

## 4. Aufbau und Installation

- Benötigte Werkzeuge: Schraubenschlüssel, Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage.
- Schritt 1: Überprüfen Sie sämtliche Teile und die Montageanleitung.
- Schritt 2: Positionieren Sie die Regalbeine in den vorgesehenen Löchern des Hauptgestells.
- Schritt 3: Befestigen Sie die Regalbeine mit den bereitgestellten Schrauben und ziehen Sie sie fest.
- Schritt 4: Platzieren Sie die Regalböden auf die gewünschten Höhen.
- Schritt 5: Überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage, ob das Regal eben steht, und passen Sie gegebenenfalls die Beine an.

## 5. Betrieb

Um eine optimale Nutzung des Zwischenregals zu gewährleisten:

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass es stabil und korrekt installiert ist.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal nicht überladen wird. Tragen Sie die Last gleichmäßig verteilt auf die Regalböden auf.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem feuchten Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Schrauben und Verbindungen auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls nach.

## 7. Fehlersuche

Falls Probleme auftreten, überprüfen Sie folgendes:

- Ist das Regal stabil aufgestellt? Justieren Sie die Beine bei Bedarf.
- Überlasten Sie das Regal nicht. Prüfen Sie die Tragfähigkeit.
- Bei Feststellungen von Schäden oder Instabilität kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Metallprodukten. Bringen Sie es gegebenenfalls zu einem Recyclingzentrum.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anliegen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Tussenplank 1800x800mm

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Tussenplank 1800x800mm. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt een stevige, ruime opslagoplossing voor uw behoeften.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de plank uitsluitend voor het beoogde doel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank correct is geïnstalleerd voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Plaats geen onregelmatige of overmatige gewichten op de plank om omvallen of schade te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de installatie- en gebruikszone.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1800 mm x 800 mm
- Draagcapaciteit: 300 kg
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Chroom
- Afwerking: Gepolijst
- Geschikt voor professioneel gebruik

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Selecteer een geschikte locatie voor de plank, weg van hittebronnen en water.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de ondergrond vlak en stabiel is.
3. Bevestig de steunen op de muur of op de planken volgens de meegeleverde instructies.
4. Plaats de tussenplank op de steunen en zorg ervoor dat deze goed vastzit.
5. Controleer de stabiliteit voordat u deze in gebruik neemt.

## 5. Bediening

Plaats de gewenste artikelen op de plank. Zorg ervoor dat het gewicht gelijkmatig over de plank is verdeeld. Vermijd het plaatsen van te zware voorwerpen aan één kant.

## 6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Maak de plank schoon met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Inspecteer regelmatig op roest of andere schade en behandel indien nodig.

## 7. Problemen Oplossen

- Als de plank wiebelt, controleer dan of deze correct is geïnstalleerd en dat de steunen stevig zijn bevestigd.
- Bij zichtbare schade aan de plank, gebruik deze dan niet en neem contact op voor vervanging.

## 8. Afvoer

Zorg ervoor dat u de plank afvoert volgens lokale regelgeving. Roestvrij staal kan vaak worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalbeheerder voor specifieke richtlijnen.

## 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met:

E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual de Producto para la Estantería Intermedia 1800x800mm

### 1. Información General

Bienvenido a la experiencia GGM Gastro. La estantería intermedia de 1800x800mm está diseñada para ofrecer una solución robusta y versátil para el almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales y ambientes de catering. Fabricada con materiales de calidad superior, esta estantería garantiza durabilidad y funcionalidad.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Siempre revise el estado de la estantería antes de su uso.
- Asegúrese de que la superficie sobre la que se coloca la estantería sea plana y resistente.
- Evite sobrecargar la estantería con más peso del especificado en las especificaciones del producto.
- Mantenga la estantería alejada de fuentes de calor para evitar deformaciones.
- Utilice guantes de protección al manejar la estantería para evitar cortes o lesiones en las manos.
- En caso de daño estructural, no use la estantería. Contáctenos para obtener asistencia.
- Mantenga el área alrededor de la estantería limpia y libre de obstáculos para prevenir accidentes.

### 3. Visión General y Especificaciones del Producto

- Dimensiones: 1800mm x 800mm
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Capacidad de carga: 300 kg
- Altura ajustable
- Acabado: Pulido para facilitar la limpieza y la durabilidad
- Estantes: 3 estantes regulables en altura

### 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembale cuidadosamente todos los componentes y verifique que estén completos.
2. Coloque los soportes de la estantería en la pared utilizando los ganchos y tornillos incluidos.
3. Alinee los estantes a la altura deseada usando las marcas de ajuste en los soportes.
4. Asegúrese de que los estantes estén firmemente colocados en su lugar y que no se deslicen.
5. Utilice un nivel para asegurarse de que la estantería esté perfectamente equilibrada.
6. Fije la estantería de manera segura si la instalación requiere un anclaje adicional.

### 5. Operación

Para un uso óptimo, distribuye el peso uniformemente sobre los estantes. Esto ayudará a mantener la estabilidad y prolongar la vida útil del producto. Evita el uso de objetos afilados que puedan rayar o dañar la superficie de acero.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpia la estantería regularmente con un paño suave y detergente no abrasivo.
- Enjuaga con agua limpia y seca completamente con un paño seco para evitar manchas de agua.
- Inspecciona periódicamente los tornillos y anclajes para asegurarte de que estén firmes y ajustados.
- Aplicar un abrillantador adecuado para acero inoxidable puede ayudar a mantener el brillo y la resistencia a la corrosión.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- Problema: La estantería parece inestable.  
Solución: Verifica que todos los tornillos estén apretados y que la estantería esté nivelada.
- Problema: Daños en la superficie.  
Solución: Limita el uso de productos químicos abrasivos y limpia regularmente para evitar corrosión.
- Problema: Dificultad en el ajuste de los estantes.  
Solución: Asegúrate de que los ganchos de los estantes estén alineados correctamente con los soportes.

### 8. Disposición

Cuando decidas deshacerte de la estantería, asegúrate de hacerlo de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos. El acero inoxidable es reciclable, así que puede ser llevado a un centro de reciclaje apropiado.

### 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, no dudes en ponerte en contacto con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Étagère intermédiaire 1800x800mm - ZBATK188

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère intermédiaire ZBATK188. Cet produit est conçu pour maximiser l'espace de rangement dans votre cuisine ou votre zone de travail. Il est fabriqué à partir de matériaux de haute qualité, assurant durabilité et performance.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation correcte : Ne jamais dépasser la capacité de charge maximale de l'étagère. Respectez les limites de poids indiquées sur le produit.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée et solidement fixée au mur si nécessaire.
- Prévention des blessures : Évitez de vous pencher trop loin en atteignant des objets sur l'étagère. Toujours utiliser un escabeau approprié pour atteindre des objets en hauteur.
- Matériaux : Vérifiez les matériaux en contact avec des aliments pour des signes d'usure ou de dommages. Remplacez l'étagère si nécessaire.
- Enfants : Tenir hors de portée des jeunes enfants pour éviter les accidents.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1800mm x 800mm
- Charge maximale : 300 kg
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Finition : Poli brillant
- Applications : Cuisine professionnelle, restauration, entreposage

## 4. Installation et Montage

1. Préparation : Déballez tous les composants et vérifiez qu'ils sont complets.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez une surface plane et stable pour l'installation de l'étagère.
3. Assemblage :
  - a. Fixez les pieds de l'étagère à la base.
  - b. Assemblez les étagères en utilisant les boulons fournis.
4. Fixation : Si l'étagère est installée au mur, utilisez des ancrages muraux appropriés pour garantir la stabilité.
5. Vérification : Assurez-vous que tous les composants sont bien serrés avant utilisation.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Chargez les articles uniformément sur l'étagère pour assurer une répartition équilibrée du poids.
- Ne placez pas d'objets chauds directement sur l'étagère sans protection.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez périodiquement les vis et boulons pour s'assurer qu'ils sont bien serrés.

## 7. Dépannage

- Instabilité : Vérifiez le montage et l'installation. Assurez-vous que tous les éléments sont correctement fixés.
- Rouille ou corrosion : Nettoyez immédiatement et appliquez un produit anticorrosion si nécessaire.

## 8. Élimination

Ne jetez pas l'étagère dans les déchets ménagers. Définissez un plan de recyclage pour les pièces métalliques et autres matériaux conformément aux lois locales sur les déchets.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou support, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto per Mensola Intermedia 1800x800mm (ZBATK188)

### 1. Informazioni Generali

La mensola intermedia ZBATK188 è progettata per supportare e organizzare vari oggetti in ambienti commerciali come ristoranti, bar e cucine professionali. Realizzata con materiali di alta qualità, offre resistenza e durata nel tempo. Le sue dimensioni di 1800x800 mm la rendono ideale per spazi ampi.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Utilizzare la mensola solo per il carico massimo raccomandato di 200 kg distribuito uniformemente.
- Non arrampicarsi sulla mensola né utilizzarla come scala o supporto per oggetti pesanti o instabili.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie.
- Controllare regolarmente la stabilità e l'integrità strutturale della mensola.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ZBATK188
- Dimensioni: 1800mm x 800mm
- Capacità di carico: 200 kg
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Destinazione d'uso: Commerciale
- Colore: Acciaio inox naturale

### 4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Posizionare la mensola in un'area desiderata.
- Assicurarsi che il luogo sia pulito e privo di ostacoli.
- Utilizzare strumenti adeguati per fissare la mensola alle pareti o ai supporti (se necessario).
- Fissare la mensola utilizzando viti e tasselli appropriati per il tipo di muro in cui sarà installata, seguendo attentamente le istruzioni del produttore.
- Controllare che la mensola sia livellata e ben ancorata prima di utilizzarla.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Utilizzare la mensola per riporre oggetti di peso uniforme seguendo il limite massimo consigliato.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola affinché rimanga stabile e sicura.
- Assicurarsi che gli oggetti conservati siano disposti in modo che non possano cadere o rovesciarsi.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la mensola regolarmente con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti delicati, evitando sostanze abrasive o chimiche forti.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i raccordi per eventuali segni di usura o allentamento e serrarli se necessario.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la mensola presenta segni di instabilità, controllare se è saldamente fissata.
- In caso di danneggiamento, contattare il supporto per la sostituzione delle parti necessarie.
- Se notate che la mensola non regge il carico previsto, ridurre immediatamente il peso e controllare eventuali danni.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire la mensola seguendo le normative locali per i rifiuti dei metalli.
- Non gettare la mensola negli indifferenziati, poiché i materiali possono essere riciclati.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania